

No. 12-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD VANCE AND NATHAN ERTEL,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JUAN E. MÉNDEZ, U.N. SPECIAL
RAPPORTEUR ON TORTURE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID BALTMANIS

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN BLUSTEIN

ELIZABETH J. EBERLE

MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.

14 West Erie Street

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 751-1170

dbaltmanis@lawmbg.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

246458



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW ABSOLUTELY FORBIDS TORTURE IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES.....	5
A. Numerous International Instruments to Which the U.S. is a Signatory Prohibit Torture	5
B. Customary International Law and International Humanitarian Law Prohibit Torture.....	8
II. CIVIL REMEDIES ARE NECESSARY TO FULFILL THE UNITED STATES' OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO TORTURE AND OTHER ILL- TREATMENT	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. International Law Requires Adequate Remedies, Including Damages, to Ensure the Prevention of Torture	11
1) Civil remedies deter torture, make victims whole, and serve a valuable truth-telling function	12
2) Remedies against supervisory officials are required to ensure that the prohibition against torture is effective	16
B. The Failure to Provide a Remedy to Petitioners in this Case is Anomalous	19
1) The decision below is out of step with international practice	19
2) Under the decision below, the United States courts deny relief to American citizens who are victims of torture that is provided to aliens . . .	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)23
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)23
<i>El-Masri v. Macedonia</i> , (Eur. Ct. on H.R. Dec. 13, 2012)22
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	9, 22
<i>Fose v. Minister of Safety & Security</i> , 1997 (3) SA 786 (CC)20
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)13
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , <i>Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)22
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)22
<i>Kepa Urra Guridi v. Spain</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/34/D/212/2002 (Comm. against Torture 2005)22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate Ex Parte Pinochet Ugarte (No. 3), [2000] 1 AC 147 (H.L.)</i>	9
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9
<i>Velasquez Rodriguez v. Honduras,</i> Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (Jul. 21, 1989)	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-1(a)	23
Detainee Treatment of Act of 1995, Pub. L. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680	19, 23
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	19, 22, 23
War Crimes Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-192, 110 Stat. 2104	10

Cited Authorities

Page

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1992)23

U.S. Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings, Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990).7

U.S. Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed., Apr. 2, 1992)7

TREATIES AND DECLARATIONS

African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, *opened for signature* June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 2178

American Convention on Human Rights, *opened for signature* Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 1237

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 3, 1953, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	7-8, 20
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	10
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of the Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 . . .	10
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949; 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	10
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, D, E, F, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171. . <i>passim</i>	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	10
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st Plen. Mtg. U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	5

Cited Authorities

Page

FOREIGN STATUTES

Bill of Rights Act of 1990 (N.Z.)20

Human Rights Act, 1988, c. 42 (U.K.).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a
Remedy and Reparations for Victims of Gross
Violations of International Human Rights Law and
Serious Violations of International Humanitarian
Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Gaor. 60th Sess.,
U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006).....13, 14

Allan R. Brewer-Carias, *Aspects of the “Amparo”
Proceeding in Latin America as a Constitutional
Judicial Mean Specifically Established for
the Protection of Human Rights*, Paper
presented at the Colloquium in International
and Comparative Law, University of Maryland
School of Law, Baltimore, October 200721

Comm. against Torture, General Comment
No. 2: Implementation of article 2 by States
parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008) ..9, 16

Comm. against Torture, General Comment
No. 3: Implementation of Article 14 by
States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3
(Nov. 19, 2012) *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Comm. of Inquiry, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar</i> (2006)	21
Stephen Harper, Prime Minister of Canada, “Prime Minister releases letter of apology to Maher Arar and his family and announces completion of mediation process” (Jan. 26, 2007) . . .	21
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 20 concerning prohibition of torture and cruel treatment or punishment, (Mar. 10, 1992)	18
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 on The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. No. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004) . .	14
Human Rights Comm., http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/ (last visited Feb. 20, 2013)	14
Juan E. Méndez, Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Statement to 16th session of the Human Rights Council, Agenda Item 3 (Mar. 7, 2010)	15
Manfred Nowak, Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Study on the phenomena of torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment in the world, including assessment of conditions of detention, U.N. Doc. No. A/HRC/13/39/Add.5 (Feb. 5, 2010)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Barack Obama, Responsibility for Our Common Future, Address to the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 23, 2009)	24
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/cat (last visited Feb. 20, 2013)	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 331 cmt. e (1987)	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 702 & cmt. n (1987)	8, 9
Patrick Wintour, “Guantanamo Bay Detainees to be Paid Compensation by U.K. Government,” THE GUARDIAN, Nov. 15, 2010	20
United States Written Responses to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee against Torture, (Apr. 28, 2006)	25
